

No. 22-585

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HALIMA TARIFFA CULLEY, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

STEVEN T. MARSHALL, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
ALABAMA, ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Jeremy Patashnik
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
One Manhattan West
New York, NY 10001

Brian M. Clark
WIGGINS, CHILDS,
PANTAZIS, FISHER,
& GOLDFARB, LLC
The Kress Building
301 19th St. North
Birmingham, AL 35203

Shay Dvoretzky
Counsel of Record
Parker Rider-Longmaid
Kyser Blakely
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20005
202-371-7000
shay.dvoretzky@skadden.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	5
JURISDICTION	5
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT	5
A. Legal background	5
B. Factual and procedural background.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	17
A. The <i>Mathews</i> framework governs whether due process requires a retention hearing in a civil forfeiture action.....	17
1. The <i>Mathews</i> framework has long been the test for assessing whether due process requires additional procedures.	18
2. The <i>Mathews</i> framework, with its focus on balancing the private and governmental interests, reflects historical practice interpreting the due process guarantee.	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
3. The <i>Mathews</i> framework honors the flexible nature of due process.	24
4. <i>Mathews</i> is the right test for assessing whether due process requires a retention hearing in a civil forfeiture action.....	25
B. The <i>Barker</i> framework does not govern whether due process requires a retention hearing in a civil forfeiture action.....	28
1. The <i>Barker</i> framework addresses the Sixth Amendment right to a speedy criminal trial, not whether more process is due to protect a distinct property interest in a civil case.	30
2. The <i>Barker</i> framework fails to account for the private and governmental interests.	34
3. Using the <i>Barker</i> framework to determine whether due process requires a retention hearing ignores the flexible nature of due process.....	36
4. The Court has never extended <i>Barker</i> to address whether due process requires a retention hearing in a civil forfeiture action, and it should not do so now.	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
C. Under <i>Mathews</i> , Alabama violated due process by failing to provide Petitioners a retention hearing.....	45
1. Petitioners have significant property interests in their vehicles during the forfeiture proceedings.....	45
2. Alabama erroneously deprived Petitioners of their vehicles for over a year.....	46
3. Alabama’s minimal interests do not tip the scales.....	48
CONCLUSION	50
Addendum A U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	1a
Addendum B Ala. Code § 20-2-93 (effective until Jan. 1, 2022).....	2a
Addendum C Ala. Code § 20-2-93 (effective Jan. 1, 2022)	8a
Addendum D Ala. Code § 28-4-287	22a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alabama v. Two White Hook Wreckers</i> , 337 So. 3d 735 (Ala. 2020)	7, 48
<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> , 416 U.S. 134 (1974)	23
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	2, 3, 4, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 42, 50
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971)	18, 23, 45
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	23
<i>Cafeteria & Restaurant Workers Union, Local 473 v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961)	22, 24
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	3, 18, 23, 24
<i>City of Los Angeles v. David</i> , 538 U.S. 715 (2003)	33, 34, 45, 46
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985)	20, 25, 45
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 6 Wheat. 264 (1821)	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. Shapiro</i> , 424 U.S. 614 (1976).....	28, 39, 47
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991).....	18, 20, 21, 25
<i>Connecticut Board of Pardons v. Dumschat</i> , 452 U.S. 458 (1981).....	42, 43
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	39
<i>District Attorney’s Office for the Third Judicial District v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009).....	42, 43, 46
<i>Dixon v. Love</i> , 431 U.S. 105 (1977).....	33
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992).....	31, 36
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	21
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	23, 26, 27, 34, 47
<i>Fusari v. Steinberg</i> , 419 U.S. 379 (1975).....	23
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	32, 39, 40
<i>Gilbert v. Homar</i> , 520 U.S. 924 (1997).....	20, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	12, 13, 14, 21, 22, 24, 25, 34, 45
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975).....	18, 24
<i>Heller v. Doe ex rel. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	20, 25
<i>Jay v. Boyd</i> , 351 U.S. 345 (1956).....	43
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 320 (2014).....	26, 35
<i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 306 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2002)	3, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 32, 38, 39, 46, 49
<i>Leonard v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 847 (2017).....	6, 7, 8, 27, 47, 48, 49
<i>Mackey v. Montrym</i> , 443 U.S. 1 (1979).....	33
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 32, 33, 34, 35, 37, 40, 42, 45, 46, 48, 49, 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992).....	32
<i>Memphis Light, Gas & Water Division v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978).....	21, 25
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	3, 15, 17, 18, 23, 29, 30, 36
<i>Nelson v. Colorado</i> , 581 U.S. 128 (2017).....	19, 25
<i>Nichols v. Wayne County</i> , 822 F. App'x 445 (6th Cir. 2020)	36
<i>North Carolina Department of Revenue v. Kimberly Rice Kaestner 1992 Family Trust</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2213 (2019).....	18
<i>North Georgia Finishing, Inc. v. Di-Chem, Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 601 (1975).....	26
<i>Olson v. One 1999 Lexus</i> , 924 N.W.2d 594 (Minn. 2019).....	8, 13, 15, 28, 46, 47, 48, 49
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	19, 37
<i>People v. One 1998 GMC</i> , 960 N.E.2d 1071 (Ill. 2011).....	36
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984).....	21, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Smith v. City of Chicago</i> , 524 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2008), <i>vacated as moot sub nom.</i> <i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009)	46
<i>Strunk v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 434 (1973).....	33
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005).....	42
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431 (2011).....	19
<i>United States v. \$8,850</i> <i>in U.S. Currency</i> , 461 U.S. 555 (1983).....	3, 4, 13, 14, 15, 16, 28, 29, 30, 32, 37, 38, 39, 43, 44
<i>United States v. James Daniel</i> <i>Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	3, 12, 13, 17, 18, 19, 25, 26, 27, 28, 39, 47, 48, 49
<i>United States v. Raddatz</i> , 447 U.S. 667 (1980).....	36
<i>United States v. Von Neumann</i> , 474 U.S. 242 (1986).....	3, 4, 13, 15, 16, 28, 29, 30, 37, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Vermont v. Brillon</i> , 556 U.S. 81 (2009).....	35
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990).....	20, 25
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....	12, 14, 17, 19, 20, 25, 31, 35
<i>Williams v. City of Detroit</i> , 54 F.4th 895 (6th Cir. 2022)	42
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	18
<i>Zinermon v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....	20
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. 14, § 1	18
19 U.S.C. § 1497	40
19 U.S.C. § 1618	40
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 10
Ala. Act 2021-497 (effective Jan. 1, 2022).....	8
Ala. Code § 20-2-93.....	6, 7, 8, 9
Ala. Code § 20-2-93(a)(4).....	6
Ala. Code § 20-2-93(b)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Ala. Code § 20-2-93(b) (effective until Jan. 1, 2022)	7
Ala. Code § 20-2-93(b)(5)	6
Ala. Code § 20-2-93(c) (effective until Jan. 1, 2022)	7
Ala. Code § 20-2-93(c)(1)	6
Ala. Code § 20-2-93(d)	6
Ala. Code § 20-2-93(d)(1)	6
Ala. Code § 20-2-93(d)(4)	6
Ala. Code § 20-2-93(e)(1)	6
Ala. Code § 20-2-93(e)(1)(a)	8
Ala. Code § 20-2-93(h) (effective until Jan. 1, 2022)	7
Ala. Code § 20-2-93(l)	8, 49
Ala. Code § 20-2-93(s)	7
Ala. Code § 20-2-93(w)	4, 6, 7, 46
Ala. Code § 28-4-287	7
 OTHER AUTHORITY	
Lisa Knepper et al., Institute for Justice, <i>Policing for Profit: The Abuse of Civil Asset Forfeiture</i> 34-35 (3d ed. 2020), https://tinyurl.com/Policing-for-Profit	6, 7
